1 067-082018 2 **RESOLUTION:** Amend Rule 7.7 of the Rules of the Winnebago County Board of **Supervisors** 3 4 5 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 6 7 WHEREAS, Rule 7.7 of the Rules of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors states, "Any resolution 8 that is presented for the purpose of expressing support or opposition regarding any pending or proposed State or 9 Federal legislation shall require a three-quarters vote of those member present for passage"; and WHEREAS, your undersigned Committee is of the opinion that Rule 7.7 should be amended to read as 10 follows: "Any resolution that is presented for the purpose of expressing support, or opposition regarding any pending 11 12 or proposed opposition, or initiation of any State or Federal legislation shall require a three-quarters fourths vote 13 of those member s present for passage." 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 15 16 amends Rule 7.7 of the Rules of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors to read as outlined above. 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this amendment to Rule 7.7 of the Rules of the Winnebago County Board 18 19 of Supervisors shall become effective immediately. 20 21 Respectfully submitted by: JUDICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 22 23 Committee Vote: 4-0 24 Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Members Present 25 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of ______, 2018. 26 27

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

Resolution Number: 067-082018

28 29

30